
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2011 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
10th February 2011. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
10) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 14th 
February 2011 is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388006 

4. NEW COUNCIL PLAN  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 

 To consider a report from the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships proposing a new Council Plan. 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

5. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 
 

D Buckridge 
388065 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS  (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

7. WORKPLAN STUDIES REPORT  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

 

 To consider with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic 
Services the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 



 
8. SCRUTINY  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that fall 
wit
[...]
d and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Thursday, 10 
February 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J T Bell, S Greenall, N J Guyatt, 

Roberts, M F Shellens and G S E Thorpe. 
 
Mrs H Roberts. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs J A Dew and D M Tysoe and Mr R Hall. 

   
78. MINUTES   

 
 Subject to the insertion of the words “and a suggestion was made that 

variable speed restriction measures should be introduced as an 
interim measure on the A14” at the conclusion of paragraph 2 in 
Minute No. 74, the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13th 
January 2011 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

79. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor N J Guyatt declared an interest in Minute No. 82 as a 
member of Cambridgeshire County Council and a Trustee of a 
Corporate Pension Fund. 
 

80. LOCAL GOVERNMENT  ACT  2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
February to 31st May 2011. 
 

81. CUSTOMER SERVICES   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Customer Services was in attendance for this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 72 and with the assistance of a report by the 
Head of Customer Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Panel considered the outcome of further 
investigations into the options that are available for the delivery of the 
Council’s serv
[...]
id of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the 
Financial Strategy, Medium Term Plan (MTP) 2012 – 2016 and the 
Budget and level of Council Tax for 2011/12 in advance of their 
consideration by the Cabinet and final determination by the Council. 
Copies of comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) on the CCTV service were also tabled for the 
Panel’s consideration. 
 
By way of introduction to the report, the Panel were acquainted with 
the changes that had been made to the Budget and MTP since they 
endorsed the draft Strategy at a previous meeting. Members were 
advised that the updated Plan identified savings of £6.6m in the 
period to 2015/16 and, although the draft Budget 2011/12 did not 
specify a need for further savings to be made, the MTP contained a 
requirement to find additional savings amounting to £2m. The Budget 
took into account lower than expected Government grant which, it 
was anticipated, would be offset by the New Homes Grant. Attention 
was drawn to the risks and sensitivity associated with the Financial 
Plan in the longer term, issues relating to employer’s pension 

2



contributions and proposed savings which were still being discussed. 
Members were reminded that if they wished to propose changes to 
the draft Budget, they should identify alternative options for the 
delivery of savings. They then discussed the costs of deferred 
savings and the assumptions which had been made for future Council 
Tax levels. 
 
Members queried the current situation with regard to the items on 
which they had commented when previously considering the draft 
Budget. In response, it was reported that the operating costs for 
CCTV had been reduced and now amounted to £300k per annum for 
a basic service. Discussions with users would take place in the 
coming year on how the service would be funded in future years and 
a report on future options would be submitted to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) later in the year. With regard to 
grants to the District’s voluntary organisations, Members were 
advised that the Council could not continue to fund these 
organisations to the extent that it had previously and alternative 
arrangements would be needed. Councillor Rogers explained that he 
had asked Officers to consider other funding options including 
involving other partners and emphasised that the proposed reductions 
would not come into place until two years’ time. Members also noted 
the intention of the Social Well-Being Panel to investigate alternative 
ways of sustaining their functions once their existing commissioning 
arrangements had expired. Members were content with the revised 
proposals for Customer Services which had been outlined earlier in 
the meeting. 
 
With regard to the risks associated with various elements in the 
Financial Plan and in response to a question by Councillor M F 
Shellens, Members noted that for the purpose of incorporating the 
impact in the MTP of the New Homes Grant, a cautious approach has 
been taken to predicting the number of houses that would be 
constructed in the District in the next four years. It was expected that 
the Government would make an announcement on the precise terms 
of the Grant in advance of the Council meeting on 23rd February 
2011. A similarly prudent approach had been taken to providing for 
the Council’s future pension liability. In response to a question on the 
willingness of Town and Parish Councils to assist the District Council 
in delivering its budget savings, the Panel noted that discussions had 
been undertaken with a number of these Councils and letters would 
be sent to them setting out the District Council’s intention once the 
Budget had been approved.  
 
In response to comments made about the potential for an increase in 
illegal off-street parking as a result of the proposed increase in car 
parking charges, Members were advised that work would need to be 
undertaken with the County Council and Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary to minimise such an effect. 
 
Councillor P J Downes asked a question on the actions that had been 
taken on the proposals that had previously been made by the Liberal 
Democrat Group for financial savings in the current and previous 
year’s budget setting process. In response, the Executive Councillor 
for Finance and Customer Services reported on the progress which 
had been made in entering into agreements with other local 
authorities to share services, to sub-let Council premises, in unifying 

3



the collection of Council tax and transferring the Leisure Centres into 
a Trust. He also reported that Councillor Churchill was currently 
reviewing the Council’s political structure.  Members were further 
advised of the assumptions that had been made about Members’ 
allowances and future levels of Council Tax. On the proposals to 
reduce its funding for voluntary organisations, Councillor Downes 
commented that such organisations required a certain degree of 
stability and were not in a position to respond quickly to changes in 
funding arrangements.  
 
Discussion then ensued on the process by which expenditure was 
monitored. The Head of Financial Services reported that monthly 
monitoring reports were provided to all Heads of Service and 
quarterly reports submitted to Management Team and the Cabinet. 
He explained that he was confident that any significant variations 
would be brought to his attention. 
 
On the subject of the District Council’s Leisure Centres and having 
regard to the need to identify savings to mitigate reductions in grants 
to voluntary organisations, a suggestion was made that an increase in 
income might be made by charging non-residents of the District a 
higher rate to use the Council’s Leisure centres. It was agreed that 
this should be referred to the One Leisure Working Group for further 
consideration. Councillor M F Shellens indicated that he would be 
prepared to join in any discussions on this subject. Following a 
comment by a Member the Director of Commerce and Technology 
explained that he was examining the potential impact on the Leisure 
Centres’ income of changes in the County Council budget for infant 
swimming. He also reported that there was some uncertainty over 
Secondary School funding in future years. 
 
At the conclusion of their deliberations Members commended the fact 
that in the order of £650k additional savings had been identified since 
December 2010. Having been assured by the Executive Councillor 
that the MTP could be revised as work on it proceeded, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be informed of the Panel’s support for 
 

a) the proposed Budget, MTP and Financial Plan as 
submitted; and 

b) no increase in Council Tax for 2011/12. 
 
(Councillors S Greenall, M F Shellens and G S E Thorpe abstained 
from voting on this item). 
 

83. 2011/12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Customer Services was in attendance for this item). 
 
In accordance with their responsibility for scrutinising Treasury 
Management and with the assistance of a report by the Head of 
Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel reviewed the Treasury Management Strategy for 2011/12 
and the Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators for the same 

4



period. 
 
Members noted that they would be provided with further training on 
this subject in the next Municipal Year. Having received clarification of 
the Council’s use of capital reserves, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2011/12 and the Treasury Management 
and Prudential Indicators for 2011/12 for submission to the 
Council. 

 
84. ASSET  MANAGEMENT  PLAN   

 
 The Panel considered the Annual Report by the Head of Law, 

Property and Governance (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) summarising the performance of the Council’s assets against a 
range of criteria and drawing attention to a range of related asset 
management issues. Having noted that there had been continued 
improvement in performance over the previous year, which 
demonstrated that the Council’s assets were provided and maintained 
in a fit and proper manner for the effective delivery of services, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Annual 
Report on the Asset Management Plan. 

 
85. WORK PLAN STUDIES REPORT   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies being undertaken by the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Members were advised that the study 
on the use of consultants was drawing to a close and the final report 
would be submitted to a future meeting.  
 
Councillor M F Shellens outlined his concerns with regard to the 
proposed construction of a multi-storey car park in Huntingdon town 
centre and requested sight of the business case which had been 
prepared to justify the Council’s investment in it. Having been advised 
that relevant information had previously been presented to the 
Economic Well-Being Panel and to the Cabinet, Councillor Shellens 
agreed to review this information before making a suggestion on 
whether further consideration of this matter was required. 
 

86. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress of matters that had previously been 
discussed by the Panel. Members noted the steps that were being 
taken in conjunction with other relevant authorities to lobby the 
Government on the need to up-grade the A14. 
 

5



With regard to the report that had previously been requested on the 
effectiveness of District-Wide, in view of the Council’s budget 
proposals reported earlier in the meeting, it was agreed that this 
matter could be deleted from the Panel’s workplan. 
 

87. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

6



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 14 February 2011 
For Period: 1 March 2011to 30 June 2011 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council with Special  

  Responsibility for HQ/Accommodation 
45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 

Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor K J Churchill - Executive Councillor for Resources 

   and Policy 
51 Gordon Road 
Little Paxton 
St Neots 
PE19 6NJ 
 
Tel:  01480 352040 E-mail:  Ken.Churchill@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and  
  Transport 

4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  
PE28 9EH 
 

Tel:  01480 469814        E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor J A Gray - Executive Councillor for Environment and    

  Information Technology 
 

Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook 
PE28 OJY 
 

Tel:  01480  861941      E-mail:  JG@novae.com 

A
genda Item

 3

7



 
Councillor C R Hyams - Executive Councillor for Operational 

  and Countryside Services 
22 Bluegate 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon 
Cambs PE29 2EZ 
 

Tel:  01480 388968         E-mail:  Colin.Hyams@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor A Hansard - Executive Councillor for Housing and 

  Public Health 
78 Potton Road 
Eynesbury 
St Neots 
PE19 2NN 
 

Tel:  01480 388942      E-mail:  Andrew.Hansard@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor Mrs D C Reyno
[...]
ailable 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Consultation Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 
 
Great Fen 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Document*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
23 Jun 2011 
 

 
Great Fen SPD 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388340 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Endorse as Council 
policy (further 
details required)  

 
D B Dew 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Home Improvement 
Agency Review - 
Future Delivery Model 
Consultation 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
23 Jun 2011 
 

 
None 
 

 
Steve Plant, Head of Housing Services Tel 
No. 01480 388240 or e-mail 
Steve.Plant@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
A Hansard 
 

 
Social Well-
Being 
 

 

10



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
SOCIAL WELL-BEING 1ST March 2011 
ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING 8TH March 2011 
ECONOMIC WELL-BEING 10TH March 2011 
 
 

NEW COUNCIL PLAN 
(Report by the Head of People, Performance & Partnership) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members a new Council 

Plan setting out the Council’s vision and priorities for the next 3-4 
years. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 “Growing Success”, the current corporate plan, was first adopted in 

December 2006. Since the last revision was approved, the 
Government has announced changes to the national performance 
framework for local authorities, including the replacement of the 
National Indicator Set and the abolition of the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment and the Audit Commission. The Council is also facing a 
new set of challenges due to the need to make significant changes to 
the services it provides as a result of budget cuts. 

 
2.2 As a result of these changes, Cabinet appointed a Working Group to 

develop a new Council Plan focussing on priorities for the next 3-4 
years. The following Members were appointed to this group: Councillor 
Bates, Leader of the Council; Councillor Rogers, Executive Councillor 
for Finance and Customer Services; 
[...]
 (April 2010) 
 

 
 
 
Policy to be reviewed in due course. Await 
return on Forward Plan. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

TBC 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 6

25



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date For 
Future 
Action 

 
 
 

 
10/6/10 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Visitor Development & Town Centre 
Vibrancy 
 
Received a presentation by the Head of 
People, Performance & Partnerships and 
the Sustainable Economic Development 
Manager. 
 
Requested a further report outlining the 
cost of the service and the benefits it 
brings to both the Council and the District. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report to be submitted to future meeting. 
Advised that in view of the secondment of the 
Economic Development Manager this would 
be deferred until after March 2011. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
14/04/11 

 
 
 
15/0710 

 
 

Scrutiny of Partnerships 
 
Agreed to consider the Economic 
Prosperity & Skills Performance Report at 
a future meeting. 

 
 
 

 
 
To be deferred pending outcome of review of 
partnership options / arrangements for 
Huntingdonshire. 

 
 
SPRING 
2011 

 
 
 
 
 

 
03/06/10 

 
 

 

Proposed Amendments to the 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Budget 2010/11 
 
Requested a further report on public 
perception and the effectiveness of 
District Wide and on ways of reducing the 
cost of its production. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

TBC 
  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
10/02/11 

Huntingdon Multi-Storey Car Park 
 
Councillor M F Shellens asked to see 
the business case which had been 
prepared to support this investment. 

  
 
Information circulated by Scrutiny & Review 
Manager. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

26



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date For 
Future 
Action 

 
 

 
10/6/10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14/10/10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
13/01/11 

 
 
 
 

10/02/11 
 
 
 

 

Performance Management – Leisure 
Centres 
Requested a further report on the 
financial performance and future plans of 
the Leisure Centres Hospitality Service. 
 
Requested a future
[...]
 
consideration by the Cabinet. 

 
 

 
 
A report will be submitted to Social Well-
Being Panel in due course. Request has 
been made to include the information referred 
to. Panel may also wish to consider the report 
at this time. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Workplan Studies 
 
1. The employees Performance 

Development Review process 
 
 
2. The Financial Implications of the 

Council’s future housing 
responsibilities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
This is being considered as part of the project 
reviewing the pay structure which is expected 
to conclude in Spring 2011. 
 
Councillor M F Shellens to consult with the 
Chairman with regards to the terms of a 
future study. 
 

 
 
 
SPRING 
2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

28



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date For 
Future 
Action 

 
 

 
09/09/10 

 
 
 
 

11/11/10 
 
 

 

Use of External Consultants 
 
Endorsed a recommendation to the 
Cabinet to reduce the amount the Council 
spends on employing external consultants 
by £1.5m in the current financial year. 
 
Agreed that the review should be 
undertaken by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being) and 
appointed Councillors J D Ablewhite, G S 
E Thorpe, D M Tysoe, Mr R Hall and Mrs 
H Roberts to a working group for this 
purpose. 
 

  
 
Report considered by Cabinet at their 
meeting on 21st October 2010. Agreed that 
the matter be referred back to the Corporate 
Plan Working Group for further review. 
 
Meetings held on 30th November, 16th 
December 2010 and 7th February 2011. Final 
report currently being compiled. 

 

 
 
 
13/01/11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10/02/11 
 

A14 IMPROVEMENTS 
 
Members decided that they want to 
engage local MPs in a co-ordinated 
approach to lobbying the Government 
with a view to achieving the Council’s aim 
of upgrading the A14 in a more cost 
effective way than previously planned. 
Request made for further explanation of 
life of Huntingdon Viaduct. 
 
Received an update on the steps that are 
being t
[...]
essures on resources and the 
possible impact of the Localism Bill, the 
Panel has endorsed two objectives for 
the team in 2011.  These are to 

  focus on quality outcomes 
where unacceptable breaches 
are identified; and 

 maximise the use of resources 
to provide an effective and 
efficient enforcement service. 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
PROGRESS REPORT: 1ST OCTOBER 
– 31ST DECEMBER 2010 
 
The Development Management Panel 
regularly reviews the performance of 
the development management division 
in terms of the applications determined 
within the target groups specified by 
government.  Eighty five per cent of all 
applications have been determined 
within the time periods specified and 
income from planning fees is some 
£15,000 up on that anticipated in the 
budget. 
 
ONE LEISURE PERFORMANCE 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) has appointed 
Councillors B S Chapman and J J 
Dutton and Mr R Coxhead onto the One 
Leisure Working Group. The Working 
Group has been established jointly with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being). 
 
VOLUNTARY SECTOR 
 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Social Well-Being) received a 
presentation from the Chief Executive 
of Hunts Forum of Voluntary 
Organisations on its work with the 
Voluntary Sector. Attention was drawn 
to the impact on third sector 
organisations of the Council’s proposals 
in the future to reduce the level of 
community grants it awards. The Panel 
will be pursuing their full impact and 
alternative ways of supporting the 
voluntary sector at its March meeting. 
 
OPEN SPACE STRATEGY FOR 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE 2011-16 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) has considered the 
draft Open Space Strategy for 
Huntingdonshire which provides a 
vision of what the District’s parks, open 
spaces and other public spaces might 

42



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt     Edition 112 
 

Further information can be obtained from th

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 10 March 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors E R Butler, S Greenall, 

N J Guyatt, M F Shellens, G S E Thorpe and 
D M Tysoe. 
 
Mr R Hall and Mrs H Roberts. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J T Bell, 
Mrs J A Dew and Ms M J Thomas. 

   
   . 
 
 
88. MINUTES   

 
 Subject to the deletion of the word “illegal” in the second line of 

paragraph 6 in Minute No. 82, the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel 
held on 10th February 2011 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

89. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

90. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
March to 30 June 2011. Members were advised that a report on 
proposals for development at One Leisure, St Ives would be 
submitted to their next meeting. 
 

91. NEW COUNCIL PLAN   
 

 With the assistance of a report prepared by the Head of People, 
Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration to the content of a new 
Council Plan, which set out the Council’s vision and priorities for the 
2011 to 2015 period. By way of background, the Policy and Strategic 
Services Manager reported that the current Plan was in its sixth year 
of operation and that changes announced by the Government to the 
national performance framework for local authorities and the abolition 
of the Comprehensive Area Assessment and the Audit Commission, 
together with new challenges faced by the Council had necessitated 
the development of a new Council Plan. 



 
Having received details of the process undertaken to develop the 
Plan, the Panel were advised that all Members had been invited to 
comment on the proposed priorities and targets in advance of the 
meeting. The comments of the Social Well-Being and Environmental 
Well-Being Panels were also reported. 
 
In examining the individual priorities within the Plan, Members 
commented on the proposed target for recycling which, at a figure of 
50%, appeared to represent a reduction in performance compared 
with the current target. Members were of the opinion that the target 
should be more challenging. Whilst they recognised that recycling 
rates were declining, it was argued that if the Council was successful 
in encouraging residents to produce less waste, the amount of waste 
that was recycled as a proportion of the total waste produced would 
increase. Moreover, the introduction of glass recycling should have 
the effect of increasing recycling rates. A similar comment was made 
about the Plan’s target to encourage residents to create less waste. 
The proposed target of 550kgs represented a reduction in 
performance as the Council currently collected approximately 420kgs 
of waste on average from each household in the District. As a result 
and having noted that the targets had been developed in conjunction 
with Executive Councillors and Heads of Service, the Panel requested 
clarification of the rationale for the outcomes and targets and queried 
whether they were sufficiently robust. 
 
Discussion then ensued on the target for street cleansing. 
Clarification was sought of the methodology which would be used to 
determine whether streets were at an acceptable level of cleanliness. 
Further information also was requested with regard to the current 
arrangements for street cleaning in towns and villages in the District. 
 
In considering the proposed Vision for the Council Plan, Members 
were of the opinion that it should recognise the position of the 
Council, in terms of the Localism Bill, as a “competent authority”, that 
it should be forward looking and that it should reflect the Council’s 
current financial circumstances. 
 
Having regard to the reservations they had expressed about the Plan, 
the Panel were of the opinion that further work needed to be carried 
out to demonstrate that the proposed outcomes and targets were 
sufficiently challenging and robust before they could endorse it. The 
new Plan should take into account current performance levels, the 
rationale for the proposed targets, the degree of challenge that they 
represented, a comparison between the Council’s priorities and its 
other targets and their budget implications including the proportion of 
the budget they absorbed and the recharges apportioned to them. It 
was also suggested that the Plan should contain progressive targets 
for its intended four year life. Members indicated that they were willing 
to assist with this work. Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be invited to consider the Panel’s comments 
as part of its deliberations on the report by the Head of 
People, Performance and Partnerships on the new Council 
Plan. 



 
92. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 

and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council’s performance against the priority 
objectives in the Panel’s remit in the quarter to 31st December 2011. 
In so doing, attention was drawn to the matters raised on the report at 
a meeting of the Corporate Plan Working Group. 
 
Having noted that the Council’s performance against some of the 
targets was amber, a Member expressed the view that this was to be 
expected as the financial constraints on the Council took effect. 
Moreover, it was not necessarily desirable continually to exceed 
targets by a significant margin as this could indicate that too much 
resource had been dedicated to their achievement. 
 
In considering the target which related to Council employee 
attendance rates, the Panel were advised that the average sickness 
levels of 6.6 days in a 12 month period compared favourably with the 
situation nationally in the public sector (9.6 days) and the private 
sector (6.7 days). However, in order fully to understand the underlying 
trends, Members requested that consideration was given to including 
further figures at various percentiles in future reports. Comment was 
also made that monitoring should be undertaken on the impact of the 
ongoing process to reduce employee numbers on those employees 
that remained. 
 
With regard to Leisure Centres income and expenditure, attention 
was drawn to inconsistencies between the figures now presented and 
those which had recently been reported at a meeting of the Leisure 
Centres Working Group and further clarification in this respect was 
requested. In more general terms, it was suggested that the Council 
should adopt a more rigorous approach to the identification and 
management of risks that might affect the Council’s ability to achieve 
its priorities. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be invited to consider the Panel’s comments 
as part of its deliberations on the report by the Head of 
People, Performance and Partnerships on Performance 
Management. 

 
93. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 

PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress on matters that had previously been 
discussed by the Panel. Having noted that Councillor M F Shellens 
had not been provided with the business case which had been 
prepared to justify the Council’s investment in the construction of a 
multi-storey car park in Huntingdon town centre, it was agreed that 
the Panel should formally request the information for consideration at 
a future meeting. 
 



Having regard to the Panel’s previous discussions on the cancellation 
of the A14 improvements scheme, Members were advised that an up-
date on the current situation had recently been circulated to all 
Members and the Social-Well Being Panel had also made a number 
of comments on this subject, which would be conveyed to the Director 
of Environmental and Community Services. 
 

94. WORKPLAN STUDIES REPORT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies that were being undertaken by the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Panels. In so doing, a request was 
made for further information on progress with efforts to sub-let 
Council premises and Members were advised that a work programme 
was currently being developed for the One Leisure Working Group. 
An update on the Local Enterprise Partnership was expected at the 
next meeting. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor S Greenall, the Scrutiny and 
Review Manager reported that an Officer project group had been 
established to review the Council’s funding arrangements with the 
voluntary sector. The Social Well-Being Panel had also established a 
working group to assess the value locally of the voluntary sector. 
Following discussion about the potential value of a study into central 
recharges, it was agreed that this subject would be considered at the 
conclusion of the One Leisure study. 
 
With regard to a suggestion made previously by Councillor M F 
Shellens about the need to give further consideration to the financial 
implications for the Council of its future housing responsibilities, the 
Scrutiny and Review Manager undertook to provide him with a copy 
of a forthcoming report on the Cambridgeshire Local Investment Plan 
when it became available. Having then commented on the closure of 
RAF Brampton and the need to ensure the availability of all sizes and 
types of affordable housing, Councillor M F Shellens requested 
details of the number of social housing properties categorised by 
number of bedrooms, which had been let via the District Council’s 
waiting list over the course of the previous year. 
 

95. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


